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 December 7, 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 

In the Matter of the Petition of Rockland Electric Company for 
Approval of its Energy Efficiency and Peak Demand Reduction 

Programs 
BPU Docket No.  

QO23120875 
 

 
 
 
 
Via Email 
Sherri Golden, Secretary 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 1st Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Secretary Golden: 

Enclosed is a Joint Motion to Participate in the above-captioned proceeding.  The Motion is 
being filed on behalf of Atlantic City Electric Company (“ACE”), Elizabethtown Gas Company 
(“ETG”), Jersey Central Power and Light Company (“JCPL”), New Jersey Natural Gas 
Company (“NJNG”), South Jersey Gas Company (“SJG”), and Public Service Electric and Gas 
Company (“PSE&G”). 
 
Copies of the motion are being forwarded on this date via electronic mail to all persons whose 
name appears on the attached Service List. 
 
Consistent with the Order issued by the Board in connection with In the Matter of the New Jersey 
Board of Public Utilities’ Response to the COVID-19 Pandemic for a Temporary Waiver of 

mailto:board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov
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Requirements for Certain Non-Essential Obligations, BPU Docket No. EO20030254, Order dated 
March 19, 2020, these documents are being filed electronically with the Secretary of the Board.  
No paper copies will follow. 
 
Thank you for your anticipated courtesies. 
 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS 
COMPANY 

                    
By: ___________________________   

       Stacey M. Mickles, Esq. 
 
 
       ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY 
 
 
       By: ___________________________ 
        Philip J. Passanante, Esq. 
 
               
       ELIZABETHTOWN NATURAL GAS COMPANY 
 
 
 
       By: ___________________________ 

Sheree L. Kelly, Esq. 

 
       JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
 
              
       By: ___________________________ 
        Michael J. Martelo, Esq. 
        
 
       NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS 
 
 
 
 
       By: ___________________________  
        Andrew K. Dembia, Esq. 
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       SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY 
 
 
 
 
       By: ___________________________ 
        Sheree L. Kelly, Esq. 
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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 

 
 
In the Matter of the Petition of   ) 
Rockland Electric Company for Approval  ) 
of its Energy Efficiency and Peak Demand ) 
Reduction Programs    ) 

) BPU Docket No. QO23120875 
 
 
 
 
 

JOINT MOTION TO PARTICIPATE 

 Atlantic City Electric Company (“ACE”), Elizabethtown Gas Company (“ETG”), Jersey 

Central Power and Light Company (“JCPL”), New Jersey Natural Gas Company (“NJNG”), 

South Jersey Gas Company (“SJG”), and Public Service Electric and Gas Company (“PSE&G”), 

collectively, the Joint Utilities, hereby move for an Order granting their status as a Participant in 

the above-referenced matter pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1:1-16.6.  In support of this motion, the Joint 

Utilities respectfully submit:  

1. Each member of the Joint Utilities is a New Jersey public utility as defined by 

N.J.S.A. 48:2-13. 

2. The Joint Utilities are engaged in the purchase, distribution, and sale of electric 

energy and/or natural gas utility services for the majority of residents located within the State of 

New Jersey.   

3. Copies of all correspondence and other communications relating to this proceeding 

should be addressed to:  
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Stacey M. Mickles Philip J. Passanante, Esq. 
Associate Counsel- Regulatory Pepco Holdings LLC-92DC56  
PSEG Services Corporation 500 N. Wakefield Drive 
80 Park Plaza, T10 P.O. Box 6066 
Newark, New Jersey 07102 Newark, Delaware 19714-6066 
Stacey.Mickles@pseg.com Philip.Passanante@pepcoholdings.com 
 
Sheree Kelly, Esq. Michael Martelo 
Regulatory Affairs Counsel Jersey Central Power & Light 
South Jersey Industries 300 Madison Avenue  
50 Green Lane P.O. Box 1911 
Union, NJ 07083 Morristown, NJ 07962-1911 
skelly@sjindustries.com mmartelo@firstenergycorp.com 
 
  
Andrew K. Dembia, Esq.  
New Jersey Natural Gas Company  
1415 Wyckoff Road  
Post Office Box 1464    
Wall, New Jersey 07719   
Adembia@njng.com  
 
 
 

Additional electronic only copies should be addressed to: 
 

Bernard Smalls Caitlyn White 
Paralegal Regulatory Case Supervisor 
PSEG Services Corporation PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza, T5 80 Park Plaza, T5 
Newark, New Jersey 07102 Newark, New Jersey 07102 
Bernard.Smalls@pseg.com Caitlyn.White@pseg.com 
 
 
 
 
4. The Board of Public Utility’s decision in this proceeding is likely to have 

precedential effect and impact not only the Petitioner herein and their customers, but also New 

Jersey’s other utilities.  The issues that will be addressed in this energy efficiency case may have 

an impact on the Joint Utilities by establishing precedent.  The Joint Utilities will therefore likely 

be directly and specifically affected by the relief provided herein. 

mailto:Stacey.Mickles@pseg.com
mailto:Philip.Passanante@pepcoholdings.com
mailto:skelly@sjindustries.com
mailto:mmartelo@firstenergycorp.com
mailto:Adembia@njng.com
mailto:Bernard.Smalls@pseg.com
mailto:Caitlyn.White@pseg.com
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5. The service territories, customers, and the operations of the Joint Utilities are 

distinct from those of other parties and participants in this case.  Thus, no other party or participant 

will represent the interests of the Joint Utilities in this case.   

6. The Joint Utilities have a history of coordinating their activities in dockets at the 

New Jersey Board of Public Utilities with those of other utilities where appropriate.  The Joint 

Utilities will coordinate their representation with each other and other similarly situated parties or 

participants in this docket to the extent appropriate. 

7. Due to the Joint Utilities experience in the electric and natural gas industries, their 

participation in this proceeding is likely to add constructively to the proceeding.  

8. The Joint Utilities will abide by the schedule set for this proceeding, to the extent 

one has been entered.  

9. The granting of this Motion will not cause undue delay or confusion.   

 WHEREFORE, the Joint Utilities respectfully requests an Order: (1) granting 

each of its members rights as a Participant in this matter pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1:1-16.6, and (2) 

providing such further relief in connection therewith as is deemed reasonable, just, and consistent 

with the foregoing.  

  
 
       

Respectfully submitted, 
 

 
PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS 
COMPANY 

        

              
By: ___________________________   

       Stacey M. Mickles, Esq. 
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       ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY 
 
 
       By: ___________________________ 
        Philip J. Passanante, Esq. 
 
        
        
       ELIZABETHTOWN NATURAL GAS COMPANY 
 
 
 
       By: ___________________________ 

Sheree L. Kelly, Esq. 

 
 
       JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
 
              
       By: ___________________________ 
        Michael J. Martelo, Esq. 
        
 
 
       NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS 
 
 
 
 
       By: ___________________________  
        Andrew K. Dembia, Esq. 
 
 
 
       SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY 
 
 
 
 
 
       By: ___________________________ 
        Sheree L. Kelly, Esq. 
 
Dated: December 6, 2023 
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In the Matter of the Petition of Atlantic City Electric Company for Approval of a Portfolio of Energy Efficiency, Building 
Decarbonization and Demand Response Programs, a Cost Recovery Mechanism, and Other Related Relief Pursuant to 

the Clean Energy Act for the Period January 2025 Through June 2027 (Triennium 2) 
BPU Docket No.  

Service List 

BPU 
Sherri L. Golden ● 
Secretary of the Board 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 1st Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
sherri.golden@bpu.nj.gov 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 

Stacy Peterson 
Deputy Executive Director  
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 

Robert Brabston, Esquire 
Executive Director 
robert.brabston@bpu.nj.gov 

Benjamin Witherell, Ph.D. 
Chief Economist 
benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov 

Jackie O’Grady 
Office of the Chief Economist 
jackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov 

Sara Gibson 
sara.gibson@bpu.nj.gov 

B. Scott Hunter
benjamin.hunter@bpu.nj.gov

Justin Cederberg 
justin.cederberg@bpu.nj.gov 

Division of Clean Energy 
Stacy Ho Richardson, Esquire 
Co-Director 
stacy.richardson@bpu.nj.gov 

Division of Water and Energy 
Mike Kammer 
Director 
Division of Water and Energy 
mike.kammer@bpu.nj.gov 

Counsel’s Office 
Michael Beck, Esquire 
Chief Counsel 
michael.beck@bpu.nj.gov 

Carol Artale, Esquire 
Deputy Chief Counsel 
carol.artale@bpu.nj.gov 

Rachel Boylan 
rachel.boylan@bpu.nj.gov 

Charles Gurkas 
Paralegal 
charles.gurkas@bpu.nj.gov 

Cindy Bianco 
cindy.bianco@bpu.nj.gov 

Andrew Tuzzo 
andrew.tuzzo@bpu.nj.gov 

Steven Athanassopoulos, Esquire 
steven.athanassopoulos@bpu.nj.gov 

Kevin Nedza 
kevin.nedza@bpu.nj.gov 

DAG 
David Apy, Esquire 
Assistant Attorney General 
Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street 
P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
david.apy@law.njoag.gov 

Daren Eppley, Esquire 
Deputy Attorney General 
daren.eppley@law.njoag.gov 

Pamela L. Owen, Esquire 
Deputy Attorney General 
pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov 

Brandon C. Simmons, Esquire 
Deputy Attorney General 
brandon.simmons@law.njoag.gov 

Matko Ilic, Esquire 
Deputy Attorney General 
matko.ilic@law.njoag.gov 

Steven A. Chaplar, Esquire 
Deputy Attorney General 
steven.chaplar@law.njoag.gov 

RATE COUNSEL 
Brian O. Lipman, Esquire 
Director 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 

Maura Caroselli, Esquire 
Deputy Rate Counsel 
mcaroselli@rpa.nj.gov 

Sarah H. Steindel, Esquire 
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel 
ssteinde@rpa.nj.gov 

Mamie W. Purnell, Esquire 
Division of Rate Counsel 
mpurnell@rpa.nj.gov 

Carlena Morrison 
Paralegal 
cmorrison@rpa.nj.gov 

Terrence Coleman 
Paralegal 
tcoleman2@rpa.nj.gov 

ACE 
Philip J. Passanante, Esquire 
Assistant General Counsel 
Atlantic City Electric Company 
92DC42 
500 N. Wakefield Drive 
P.O. Box 6066 
Newark, DE 19714-6066 
philip.passanante@pepcoholdings.com 

Solomon David, Esquire 
Assistant General Counsel 
Atlantic City Electric Company 
solomon.david@exeloncorp.com 

Jessica Yu 
Atlantic City Electric Company 
jessica.yu@exeloncorp.com 

Heather Hall 
Atlantic City Electric Company 
heather.hall@pepcoholdings.com 
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Imran Bell 
Atlantic City Electric Company 
imran.bell@exeloncorp.com 

Daniel Anderson 
Atlantic City Electric Company 
danderson@pepco.com 

Ruth Kiselewich 
Atlantic City Electric Company 
ruth.kiselewich@exeloncorp.com 

Andre Cramer 
andre.cramer@delmarva.com 

Joanne Sheridan 
Atlantic City Electric Company 
joanne.sheridan@pepcoholdings.com 

OTHER 
Joseph F. Accardo, Jr., Esquire 
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza, T10 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark, NJ 07102 
joseph.accardojr@pseg.com 

Caitlyn White 
PSEG Services Corporation 
caitlyn.white@pseg.com 

Stacy Mickles, Esquire 
PSEG Services Corporation 
stacy.mickles@pseg.com 

Bernard Smalls 
PSEG Services Corporation 
bernard.smalls@pseg.com 

Kenneth Maloney, Esquire 
Cullen and Dykman LLP PSEG 
Services Company One 
Riverfront Plaza Newark, NJ 
07102 
kmaloney@cullenllp.com 

Michael J. Martelo, Esquire 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
300 Madison Avenue 
Morristown, NJ 07962-1911 
mmartelo@firstenergycorp.co
m 

Margaret Comes, Esquire 
Rockland Electric Company 
4 Irving Place, Suite 1815-S 
New York, NY 10003 
comesm@coned.com 

John Carley, Esquire 
Consolidated Edison 
carleyj@coned.com 

Andrew K. Dembia, Esquire 
New Jersey Natural Gas 
1415 Wyckoff Road 
P.O. Box 1464 
Wall, NJ 07719 
adembia@njng.com 

Christopher Torkelson, Esquire 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott 
Princeton Pike Corporate Center 
2000 Lenox Drive, Suite 203 
Lawrenceville, NJ  08648 
ctorkelson@eckertseamans.com 

Katie Guerry 
Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 
Enel X North America, Inc. 
One Marina Park Drive 
Boston, MA 02210 
katie.guerry@enel.com 

Brian Kauffman, Esquire 
Regulatory Affairs 
Enel X North America, Inc. 
brian.kauffman@enel.com 

Gregory Geller 
Enel X North America, Inc. 
gregory.geller@enel.com 

Murray E. Bevan, Esquire 
Bevan, Mosca & Giuditta P.C. 
222 Mount Airy Road, Suite 200 
Basking Ridge, NJ 07920 
mbevan@bmg.law 

Eric Miller 
Keystone Energy Efficiency Alliance 
14 S. 3rd Street, 2nd Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19106 

Steven S. Goldenberg, Esquire 
Giordano Halleran & Ciesla, P.A. 
125 Half Mile Road, Suite 300 
Red Bank, New Jersey 07701 
sgoldenberg@ghclaw.com 

Lloyd Kass 
Lime Energy Company 
4 Gateway Center, 4th Floor 
100 Mulberry Street 
Newark, NJ 07102 
lkass@lime-energy.com 

Daniel Greenhouse, Esquire 
Eastern Environmental Law Center 
50 Park Place, Suite 1025 
Newark, NJ 07102 
dgreenhouse@easternenvironmental.org 

William Harla, Esquire 
Decotiis, Fitzpatrick, Cole & Giblin, LLP 
61 South Paramus Road 
Paramus, NJ 07652 
wharla@decotiislaw.com 

William K. Mosca, Jr., Esquire 
Bevan, Mosca & Giuditta P.C. 
222 Mount Airy Road, Suite 200 
Basking Ridge, NJ 07920 
wmosca@bmg.law 

Matt Elliott 
Executive Director 
Keystone Energy Efficiency Alliance 
14 S. 3rd Street, 2nd Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19106 

Paul F. Forshay, Esquire 
Eversheds Sutherland (US) LLP 
700 Sixth Street, N.W., Suite 700 
Washington, D.C. 20001-3980 
paul.forshay@eversheds-southerland.com 

Nathan Howe, Esquire 
K&L Gates 
One Newark Center, Tenth Floor 
Newark, New Jersey 07102 
nathan.howe@klgates.com 

James C. Meyer, Esquire 
Riker Danzig 
Headquarters Plaza 
One Speedwell Avenue 
P.O. Box 1981 
Morristown, NJ 07962-1981 
jmeyer@riker.com 

William Bittinger, Esquire 
Eastern Environmental Law Center 
50 Park Place, Suite 1025 
Newark, NJ 07102 
wbittinger@easternenvironmental.org 
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Karen O. Moury, Esquire 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott 
213 Market Street, 8th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
kmoury@eckertseamans.com 

Alice M. Bergen, Esquire 
Decotiis, Fitzpatrick, Cole & Giblin, LLP 
Glenpointe Centre West 
500 Frank W. Burr Boulevard 
Teaneck, NJ 07666 
abergen@decotiislaw.com 

Kristine Marsilio, Esquire 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
213 Market Street, 8th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
kmarsilio@eckertseamans.com 

Ben Adams 
MaGrann Associates 
701 East Gate Drive, Suite 100 
Mount Laurel, NJ 08054 
policy@magrann.com 

Lauri A. Mazzuchetti, Esquire 
Kelley Drye & Warren LLP 
One Jefferson Road, 2nd Floor 
Parsippany, NJ 07054 
lmazzuchetti@kelleydrye.com 

Barbara J. Koonz, Esquire 
Greenbaum, Rowe, Smith & Davis 
75 Livingston Avenue 
Roseland, NJ 017068 
bkoonz@greenbaumlaw.com 

Kerry Cahill, Esquire 
Florio Perrucci Steinhardt & Cappelli, LLC 
235 Broubalow Way 
Phillipsburg, NJ 08865 
kcahill@floriolaw.com 

Glenn T. Graham, Esquire 
Kelley Drye & Warren LLP 
One Jefferson Road, 2nd Floor 
Parsippany, NJ 07054 
ggraham@kelleydrye.com 

Ryan J. Scerbo, Esquire 
Decotiis, Fitzpatrick, Cole & Giblin, LLP 
Glenpointe Centre West 
500 Frank W. Burr Boulevard 
Teaneck, NJ 07666 
rscerbo@decotiislaw.com 

Ben Brinkert, Esquire 
Philips Lighting North America Corporation 
3 Burlington Woods Drive 
Burlington, MA 01803 
ben.brinkert@signify.com 

Beren Argetsinger, Esquire 
Keyes & Fox LLP 
P.O. Box 166 
Burdett, NY 14818 
bargetsinger@keyesfox.com 
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